IDEM

INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

We Protect Hoosiers and Our Environment.

100 N. Senate Avenue • Indianapolis, IN 46204 (800) 451-6027 • (317) 232-8603 • www.idem.IN.gov

Eric J. Holcomb

Governor

Bruno L. Pigott

Commissioner

November 26, 2018

Hendricks County Department of Health 355 S Washington St, Ste 210 Danville, IN 46122

Dear County Health Officer:

Re: Public Notice of Release, Spill or Overfill from an Underground Storage Tank System
Facility ID # 7360
Incident # 201811516

Due to a change in state law (IC 13-23-16) effective July 1, 2007, IDEM must report any release from an underground storage tank system and surface spill or overfill to the county health officer in the county which the incident occurred. The law further requires that the county health officer publish a notice of the release, spill or overfill in a newspaper of general circulation in that county and provide any other notice considered necessary or appropriate. The newspaper notice must be published within 7 days of receipt of this letter.

On November 26, 2018 the Indiana Department of Environmental Management (IDEM) received a confirmed release report of such an incident from the owner or operator of Gas House USA Inc. located at 533 East Main Street in or near Brownsburg, Indiana in Hendricks County.

State regulations require the owner and operator of the underground storage tank to take immediate steps to contain and clean up a spill or overfill. If a release to the environment occurs due to a leaking tank, spill or overfill, the owner and operator are required to investigate the extent of the release and take steps to prevent any further release. They are also required to mitigate any fire, explosion or vapor hazards, and to the extent possible mitigate adverse impacts on human health and the environment. Based on the information provided at the time of the release report, IDEM will either grant a no further action or require the owner or operator to conduct an investigation of the release to determine if corrective action is required.

Please see the following website for a more complete discussion of IDEM's Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program: www.in.gov/idem/tanks/2333.htm. I have





Hendricks County Department of Health

included a public notice which may be utilized by the county health officer for publication purposes. If you have further questions, please feel free to contact IDEM at (317) 232-8900.

Enclosures

- Sample public notice
- Initial Incident Report

Sample Public Notice

Public Notice of Petroleum Release, Spill or Overfill

- Local health departments are required by statute (IC 13-23-16) to inform the
 public of the discovery of released regulated substances at an underground
 storage tank site or in the surrounding area under 329 IAC 9-4-1 (1) or a spill or
 overfill under 329 IAC 9-4-4 (a). The Indiana Department of Environmental
 Management (IDEM) was notified on November 26, 2018 of such an incident
 from the owner or operator of the Gas House USA Inc. facility located at 533
 East Main Street in or near Brownsburg, Indiana in Brownsburg County.
- For further information on the Leaking Underground Storage Tank program, please go to www.in.gov/idem/tanks/2333.htm.
- Or contact the Indiana Department of Environmental Management at (317) 232-8900 or by e-mail at LeakingUST@idem.IN.gov.



LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (UST) INITIAL INCIDENT REPORT

State Form 54487 (R2 / 3-16)
INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT
LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SECTION

INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT OFFICE OF LAND QUALITY LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SECTION

100 N. Senate Ave., IGCN 1101 Indianapolis, IN 46204-2251 Telephone: (317) 232-8900; Fax number: (317) 234-0428 E-mail: LeakingUST@idem.in.gov

INSTRUCTIONS: 1.

In accordance with 329 IAC 9-4 and 9-5, owners and operators must report all suspected and confirmed releases within fiventy-four

	2. Co 3. Ur all 4. Fo	th a copy of the operation of the complete one reported to the confective of the confection of the con	current UST Notifi ort for each releas action is initiated in uses within seven lance of the "Soun	cation Form. e or spill (source are n accordance with 3: (7) days in accordan ce and Cause" secti	resentative should fill out to ea). 29 IAC 9-5, the owner and noe with 329 IAC 9-4-3. on, go the www.spa.govid fax to (317) 234-0428.	he form comple	tely and submit immediately invenal-pub-rec-gls	estigate and confirm				
			INCI	DENT/PRIORIT	Y INFORMATION							
IDEM USE ONLY PRIORITY												
□ Low ☑ Medium □ High □ Unknown												
Incident Number 0000839 20181151U												
		RE	PORTING/FA	CILITY/OWNER	OPERATOR INFOR	MATION						
DATE	(month, de	y, year)		TYPE		REPORT	ED VIA					
Reported 11 / 9 / 2018	Reported Discovered		☑ Confirmed	☐ Suspected	☐ Fax Number	☐ E-mail	☐ Telephone Number					
Reporter: Cont Rusty Wheat		l¥.	Consultant		Facility: Contact/Title Leia O'Neil							
Company Terra Environ	mental Co	rporation			Facility Name Gas House USA Inc							
Street Address 20 Seumin St		nd street)			Street Address (number and street) 533 East Main St							
City/State/ZIP Brownsburg I	code N 46112	T∈ 3°	lephone Number 17-858-1858		City/State/ZIP code Telephone Number Brownsburg IN 46112							
E-mail Address rwheat@terra		com			Existing Environmental Restrictive Covenant on Property ☐ Yes ☑ No							
,				•								
UST Owner: Contact/Title UST Property Owner: Contact/Title Estate of Norma R Wilson												
Company Gas House U				-	Company Gas House USA Inc							
Street Address 14625 Deyl R		nd street)			Street Address (number and street)							
City/State/ZIP Borden IN 47		Te	lephone Number		City/State/ZIP code Telephone Number							
E-mail Address Classicshs@a			verkeritelse marken med kreistelste met kreiste verkerine verstelstelstelstel		E-mail Address							
Financial Assu	rance Mech	nanism	***************************************		Certificate of Financial Assurance (COFA) Number (when applicable) Property Owner Notified of Re							
	•		UST	SYSTEM INFOR	RMATION/CHECK							
Last Tank Tigh Date / /	ntness Test	Last Line Tigh	iness Test Dispe	nser leaking/weepir s No Number(s)								
TANK SIZE	TANK ST	'		CONTE			LEAKING	MANIFOLDED/ COMPARTMENT				
10K	Remov	ved √ Ga	s 🗌 Kerosene	☐ Diesel ☐ Used	l Oil 🔲 Biofuel 🔲 Othe	r						
10K	Remov			☐ Diesel ☐ Used		·						
4k	Remov			☑ Diesel ☐ Used								
				☐ Diesel ☐ Used ☐ Diesel ☐ Used								
					I Oil Blofuel Othe		1 = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =					
Unregulated T Tank Commer							mannen — · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
KNOWLEDGE OF RELEASE												
☐Tank Tightn	ess Test	Tank Leak C			Phase II ESA	UST	☐ Surface S	lic				
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •						, ~~.		r · ·				

☐Tank Tightness Test	☐ Tank Leak Detector	UST Closure	☑ Phase II ESA	□ust	☐ Surface Spill		
Line Tightness Test	Line Leak Detector	Date / /	Date 10/22/2018	Inspection	Amount: gal		
☐ Inventory loss	Sump Leak Detector	Site Check	Cathodic Protection Testing	Citizen Complaint	☐ Other		

				HIST	ORICAL	RFIE	ASES						
Incident Number	Associated with New Release Yes No												
Incident Number						·····	ated with New Release Yes No						
											<u> </u>		
SOURCE AND CAUSE													
SOURCE	<u> </u>			300	J1\0L A	ND C		USE					
	Sp	ill	Overfill Com			sion		ical or	Insta	li l	Other		Unknown
							Mecha		Proble	em			
Tank		1	 					nage					F-A
Piping					<u> </u>	<u>,</u> 1			H			=	<u>[</u> [7]
Dispenser			[3		l]]	团
Submersible Turbine Pump Delivery Problem		<u></u>	 				<u> </u>						
Other				<u>]</u>	 	<u>]</u>	<u> </u>]				 -	Z
	<u> </u>		<u></u>								<u></u>		I BE
AFFECTED AREAS													
FACTORS	YES		UNK										
Soil Contamination Groundwater Contamination	<u> </u>	12		Highest Lab Results; Benzene					, Naphthale			ı, Other	` ppm
Free Product		I Z		Highest Lab Results; Benzene Thickness feet				ppb,				Other	ppb .
Drinking water well impacted	++	IZ	╁╏		ss : lab samp	feet la result		pb	Area	nce to v	square		
Vapors in inhabitable building				Concer			% LEL [Dista	rice (0 V	WCH!	feet	
Utility corridors affected			Z			Sani	ary Sew	er 🔲 Wa	ter 🔲 Elec	tric 🔲	Gas [] Telepho	ne 🗌 Cable
		↓ □	142	Concer			% LEL [*	
Wellhead protection area within one (1) year time of travel or 100	o, 🗆	₽		Distanc	e?	feet							
Surface water impacted		∡		Туре					Name	₿	······································		
Emergency Response Incident Reported?	I		Spill Number 0000839 Fire Depa						Departm	rtment Notified Yes 🛂 No			
Other		┪											
		·············											
			AD	DITION	IAL SIT	E INFO	PRMAT	ION					
ADDITIONAL FACTORS													
Nearest inhabitable building Nearest surface water			3750,	feet	□ N/A □ N/A								
Potable water wells within 500 fe	et	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	 				Dietan	na ta nas	root wall a	LA foot			
Karst/fractured bedrock			Number of wells 0 Distance to nearest well 844 feet ☐ Yes ☑ No										
Anticipated groundwater flow dire	ection		South We	***************************************									
Describe in detail information incl	Inding by	not lim	itad ta th	0.001500	COMM			of			F	15	
Describe in detail information inc	iounig, pu	LING HILL	neu io, iii	e source	and cause	or relea	ase, natu	re or con	tamination i	ano rea:	son for s	sampling:	
Terra performed 2 soil borings to	evaluate	the site	for impac	ts to the	soil and g	roundwa	iter. Gro	undwater	was encou	intered	in every	boring th	e soils are clay
rich soils and the groundwater is	related to	thin sa	nd lenses	and silty	lenses wi	thin the	predomin	antly cla	y solls. The	impac	ts are in	dicative o	f gasoline range
organics.													
-													
Report received by (IDEM Signat	Date	Date (month, day, year) Report submitted			tted by (.	Signature)			Date (n	nonth, day, year)			
				JA. L.					-acceptanting	M		1 3	6/2018
Report received by (IDEM Printed Name) Report submitted by (Printed Name)									-jevi o				
				«f	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Kep	77 - Z		1 1	icj			
						/	Lush,	N	rea L				
									_	_			